

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DIANA GARVEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

ROBERT C. BROWN, JR.  
TOMMY KLEPPER  
& ASSOCIATES  
702 Wall Street, Suite 100  
P.O. Box 721980  
Norman, OK 73070

KENNETH M. CARPENTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
KENNETH H. DOJAQUEZ  
CARPENTER, CHARTERED  
1525 SW Topeka Blvd.,  
Suite D  
Topeka, KS 66601  
(785) 357-5251  
kmcarpenter@  
mindspring.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
Mr. Garvey Performed Faithful Service In Ger- many; But Like Many Others, That All Changed After Deploying To Vietnam.....	5
Mr. Garvey Dies, And Mrs. Garvey’s Claim For Survivor Benefits Is Denied Because The Sec- retary Determined That Mr. Garvey’s Dis- charge Was Due To “Willful And Persistent Misconduct” .....	6
The Veterans Court Affirms, Ruling 38 C.F.R. § 3.12(d) Was Consistent With 38 U.S.C. § 5303 .....	7
The Federal Circuit Affirms Because It De- termines That The Term “Under Conditions Other Than Dishonorable” Is Ambiguous; Therefore, The Secretary Is Authorized To De- fine A Discharge For “Willful And Persistent Misconduct” As A Discharge Under “Dishonor- able Conditions” .....	8

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Decision Of The Federal Circuit Upholding The Validity Of 38 C.F.R. § 3.12(d)(4) Was Contrary To The Text Of Both 38 U.S.C. § 101(2) And 38 U.S.C. § 5303(a) ....	9
A. Under The Relevant Statutes, A Veteran Is Eligible To Receive VA Benefits So Long As Their Discharge Was Not Dishonorable And They Did Not Commit One Of The Specified Acts Set Out In 38 U.S.C. § 5303(a).....	10
1. Only Congress Can Specify The Acts Which Bar A Former Servicemember From Receiving VA Benefits .....	11
2. The Limitation In § 5303(a) Controls What Constitutes A Bar To Benefits And The Secretary Cannot In Regulation Lawfully Expand Those Bars .....	12
B. The Federal Circuit’s Interpretation Is Without Basis In Law.....	13
1. Neither § 101(2) Nor § 5303(a) Supports Or Contemplates The Secretary’s Role In Determining What The Character Of The Veteran’s Discharge Should Have Been .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. In The Alternative, When Evaluating The Meaning Of A Statute:	
Against What Threshold Must A Federal Court Evaluate Whether A Statute’s Text And Structure, The Traditional Canons Of Construction, And The Statute’s Legislative History Permit More Than One Reasonable Interpretation Of Congress’ Intent?	
What Role Does <i>Brown v. Gardner</i> And <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> Play In The Court’s Framework Used To Interpret A Statute?	
A. The Federal Circuit Simply Announced The Statute Is Ambiguous To Reach A Desired Result .....	18
III. The Question Presented Is Recurring And Important.....	21
A. The Federal Circuit’s Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Decisions Of The Veterans Court Favors This Court’s Prompt Intervention.....	21
B. The Federal Circuit’s Error Affects Significant Numbers Of Former Service Members.....	22
C. Section 3.12(d) Sanctions The Unlawful Denial Of VA Benefits Contrary To An Intent To Do So By Any Statute ....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Invalidate The Provisions Of 38 C.F.R. § 3.12(d)(4).....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A Opinion of the Federal Circuit (Aug. 27, 2020) .....	App. 1
APPENDIX B Opinion of the Veterans Court (Sept. 30, 2019) .....	App. 21
APPENDIX C Decision of VA’s Board of Veterans’ Appeals (Aug. 28, 2018).....	App. 25
APPENDIX D Order Denying Federal Circuit Rehearing (Dec. 4, 2020).....	App. 41
APPENDIX E Statutes and Regulations Involved in This Case.....	App. 43



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	16
<i>Board of Governors, FRS v. Dimension Financial Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 118 (1994) ....	3, 15, 18, 20, 22
<i>Camarena v. Brown</i> , 60 F.3d 843 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 18, 19, 20
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946) .....	20
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	14
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	10, 20, 21, 24
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1969 (2016) .....	21
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	2, 3, 18, 19, 21
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	14
<i>Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Perrin v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1977).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	20
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004) .....	21
<i>United States v. Gimbel</i> , 830 F.2d 621 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 809 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>United States v. Reinis</i> , 794 F.2d 506 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>United States v. Riccardi</i> , 989 F.3d 476 (2021) .....	19
<i>Wolfington v. Reconstructive Orthopaedic Assocs. II PC</i> , 935 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2019).....	19
 STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2018) .....	4
38 U.S.C. § 101(2).....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 1310 .....	7
38 U.S.C. § 1541 .....	7
38 U.S.C. § 5303(a).....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5303(e).....	6
38 U.S.C. § 7292(c) (2018).....	21
Revision of Veteran’s Benefits Decisions for Clear and Unmistakable Error Pub. L. No. 105-111, 111 Stat. 2271 (Nov. 21, 1997) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1997 Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 2874 (Sep. 26, 1996) .....	15
Veterans Claims Assistance Act of 2000 Pub. L. No. 106-475, 114 Stat. 2096 (Nov. 9, 2000).....	15
 REGULATIONS	
38 C.F.R. § 3.12(a) .....	4
38 C.F.R. § 3.12(c) .....	4
38 C.F.R. § 3.12(d)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
38 C.F.R. § 3.12(h).....	6
38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a) .....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Legal Services Center of Harvard Law School, <i>Underserved: How the VA Wrongfully Ex-</i> <i>cludes Veterans with Bad Paper</i> (2016), <a href="https://uploads-ssl.webflow.com/5ddda3d7ad8b1151b5d16cff/5e67da6782e5f4e6b19760b0_Underserved.pdf">https://uploads-ssl.webflow.com/5ddda3d7ad8b1151b5d16cff/5e67da6782e5f4e6b19760b0_</a> <a href="https://uploads-ssl.webflow.com/5ddda3d7ad8b1151b5d16cff/5e67da6782e5f4e6b19760b0_Underserved.pdf">Underserved.pdf</a> .....	22
